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APPROVED FOR RESIDENTIAL APPLIANCES
FOR RESIDENTIAL USE ONLY

READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

PLEASE READ ENTIRE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING.
INSTALLATION MUST COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL CODES.
IMPORTANT: Save these Instructions for the Local Electrical Inspector’s use.
INSTALLER: Please leave these Instructions with this unit for the owner.
OWNER: Please retain these instructions for future reference.
Safety Warning: Turn off power circuit at service panel and lock out panel, before wiring this appliance.
Requirement: 120 V AC, 60 Hz. 15 or 20 A Branch Circuit.
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READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Important Safety Notice
CAUTION
FOR GENERAL VENTILATING USE ONLY. DO NOT USE
TO EXHAUST HAZARDOUS OR EXPLOSIVE
MATERIALS OR VAPOURS.

WARNING
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR
INJURY TO PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:
A. Use this unit only in the manner intended by the  
 manufacturer. If you have questions, contact the  
 manufacturer.
B. Before servicing or cleaning the unit, switch power off  
 at service panel and lock service panel disconnecting  
 means to prevent power from being switched on   
 accidentally. When the service disconnecting means   
 cannot be locked, securely fasten a prominent warning  
 device, such as a tag, to the service panel.
C. Installation Work and Electrical Wiring Must Be Done By  

 Codes & Standards, Including Fire-rated Construction.
D. 

 burning equipment to prevent back- drafting.   
 Follow the heating equipment manufacturers guideline  
 and safety standards such as those published by the   

 and the local code authorities.
E. When cutting or drilling into wall or ceiling, do not  
 damage electrical wiring and other hidden utilities.
F. Ducted systems must always be vented to the outdoors.

CAUTION

sure to duct air outside - do not vent exhaust air into
spaces within walls, ceilings, attics, crawl spaces, or
garages.
 
WARNING
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, USE ONLY METAL
DUCT WORK.

Install this hood in accordance with all requirements

WARNING
To Reduce The Risk Of Fire Or Electric Shock, Do Not
Use This Hood With Any External Solid State Speed
Control Device.

WARNING
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF A RANGE TOP GREASE FIRE.

Never leave surface units unattended at high settings. 
 Boilovers cause smoking and greasy spillovers that may 

Clean ventilating fans frequently. Grease should not be 

WARNING
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF INJURY TO PERSONS, IN
THE EVENT OF A RANGE TOP GREASE FIRE,
OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:a

 sheet, or other metal tray, then turn off the gas burner or 

 burned.

 towels - a violent steam explosion will result.
Use an extinguisher ONLY if:

 you already know how to operate it.

 started.

 towels - a violent steam explosion will result. 
a

OPERATION

these components, operating blowers could catch onto hair,

failure to observe the instructions given here for installation,

manufacturer further declines all responsibility for injury due
to negligence and the warranty of the unit automatically
expires due to improper maintenance.
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Electrical & Installation Requirements
Electrical requirements
IMPORTANT

It is the customer’s responsibility:

edition** and all local codes and ordinances.

If codes permit and a separate ground wire is used, it is

ground path is adequate.

Do not ground to a gas pipe.

hood is properly grounded.
Do not have a fuse in the neutral or ground circuit.

IMPORTANT
Save Installation Instructions for electrical inspector’s use.

conduit.

ordinances.

Copies of the standards listed may be obtained from:

Before installing the hood

1. 
 or as few elbows as possible.    
 CAUTION: Vent unit to outside of building, only.  
 
2. 
 
3. Fittings material is provided to secure the hood to most 

 
4. 
 
5. 

 conduction of outside temperatures as part of the  

 the thermal break.     

 ducting enters the heated portion of the house. 
 
6. 

 area.
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List of Materials
Parts supplied
Removing the packaging

CAUTION!
Remove carton carefully, wear gloves to protect against
sharp edges.

WARNING!

putting into operation.

4 Duct covers.

Use, care and installation guide

2 Upper ductcover supports

 
 

Parts not supplied

Optional accessories
Ductless Recirculating Kit

Ductless (Recirculating) version
Includes: 

Tools/Materials required
Wire nuts

Measuring tape
Pliers
Gloves
Knife
Safety glasses
Electric drill with 5 16 3

Strain relief
Spirit level
Duct tape
Screwdrivers:

Masking tape

Saw, jig saw or reciprocating saw 

Dimensions and Clearances

2 - 3

13-3 1612-1

*Min. 32-13 32

*Max. 52-13 32

**Min. 32-13 32

**Max. 46-1 2

** Ducted version
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Ducting Options and Examples
Closely follow the instructions set out in this manual.

manual, is declined.

Venting methods
B for discharge of 

fumes to the outside (Ducting version).
Should it not be possible to discharge cooking fumes and 
vapour to the outside, the hood can be used in the Ductless
(Recirculating) version. 

F on the duct cover support bracket G. Fumes and 
vapours are recycled through the top grille H by means of a 
duct connected to the transition B and the transition mounted 

F.

NOTE: For ductless (Recirculating) version only:  
purchase the Ductless Recirculating Kit.
The minimum Duct Size (Ducting/Ductless version) 
is 6” Round Pipe.

Pipe

F-H-G

Ductless (Recirculating)
version

Ducted version

B

Pipe

B

Preparation
Do not cut a joist or stud unless absolutely necessary. If a 
joist or stud must be cut, then a supporting frame must be
constructed.

Fittings material is provided to secure the hood to most types 

Before making cutouts, make sure there is proper clearance 
within the ceiling or wall for exhaust vent.

capturing of cooking odors, grease and smoke.

CAUTION:

Check your ceiling height and the hood height maximum 
before you select your hood.

Installation
ATTENTION 

diameter to acquire the ventilation duct. 

1. Pre-installation calculations

K = Kitchen height
C =
P = Prefered height of hood
      Bottom above counter
H = 
H = K – C – P
S = Chimney structure height, your installation.
S = 3 .

Select a hood preference height P that is comfortable for 
 the user.

Calculate chimney structure height S. Save this  
 calculation for use later in the installation.  

K

C

H S

P
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Ceiling support structures  
 

 types of installations.

 structure.
Your ceiling joists will be like one of the following  

 examples. 
 
IMPORTANT

4
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Hood
Template

8-1
/2

?
Dia

.

Cut a 1 ? Dia.
Wire Access
Hole

Cut a 1 ? Dia.
Wire Access
Hole

Drill 3/16”
Pilot Holes

Approx. 1 1/2”
Deep

Drill 3/16”
Pilot Holes

Approx. 1 1/2”
Deep

10 1/4” to
Centerline

of Holes

8 1/4” to
Centerline

of Holes

FRONT OF HOOD

8 1/4” to
Centerline

of Holes
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1. Place the template in the ceiling considering the  
 instructions for ceiling support structures.   
 NOTE:  
 playing the template on the ceiling.  

2. Mark with a pencil the hole locations for screws and 
 duct in the ceiling.

3. 4. 
 screws. 

B. 

B

5.

B

6.  

B

 
B. 
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7. Using 2 or more people, lift the range hood assembly   
 under the structure.

 

B. Range hood assembly

B

8.
supports with 2 leveling screws.

 

A

B

C

  

C. Place leveling screws 
through the structure

9.
 screws. Check everything is tightly screwed. 
 

 

B

10. Remove the 2 leveling screws from the structure.
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Electrical connection
WARNING

WARNING 
 

Facing the front of the range hood, remove the left 
knockout and the Junction box cover and install the  

B

A. Knockout
B. Junction box cover

 

-

yellow wire must be connected to the grounding wire in your 
home electrical system, and it must under no circumstances 
be cut or removed.
Failure to do so can result in death or electrical shock.

If not already done, install a 1 2  
 junction box.

A.  1 2

Run home power supply cable through the conduit, into 
terminal box.

together.

 

B

C

D E

A. 
B. Black wires
C. 

D. White wires
E.  
 green ground wires

 
 

Install terminal box cover.
Check that all light bulbs are secure in their sockets.
Reconnect power

FOR NON DUCTED (RECIRCULATING) VERSION 
(RECIRCULATING KIT) ONLY 

support with 2 assembly screws.

B
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of the hood outlet, as shown.

Place the duct over the exhaust outlet from the hood.
 

outlet from the hood.

Duct cover installation (both ducted 
and non ducted versions) 

Place each spring using a screw by side.

B

Place upper duct covers sliding through until spring 

Place lower duct covers using one plastic bracket at each 

screws.

Check operation of the hood

If range hood does not operate:
Check that the circuit breaker is not tripped or the house 
fuse blown.
Disconnect power supply. Check that wiring is correct.

Keep your Installation Instructions and Use and Care Guide 
close to range hood for easy reference. 

B
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Description of the hood & controls 

6

1

2 4

5

3
1. Blower and light controls
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. Duct covers
6. 

Controls 
 
Use the high suction speed in cases of concentrated kitchen
vapours. It is recommended that the cooker hood suction is
switched on for 5 minutes prior to cooking and to leave in
operation during cooking and for another 15 minutes
approximately after terminating cooking.
NOTE: 
switch is turned off.

Description of control panel

CHARCOAL FILTER     GREASE FILTER

5 1
4 2

3

1. Light button

2. Timer button

setup mode, and user can adjust the timer countdown 

button, after setting the timer duration or pressing the 

If no action occurs within 5 seconds, the countdown will 
start.

to the timer and no motor action will occur.

the timer button again.

3. Display
Shows the hood settings.

not operating. Pressing any key the display will light up at 
high intensity.

operating. If no key is pressed within a minute the display 
will return to being lit at low intensity.

4. “-” Button speed decrease / OFF

fan will be set to second speed.

the fan will be set to third speed.

backlight will light up.

5. “+” Button speed increase / ON

the fan.

the fan will be set to second speed.

pressed, the fan will be set to third speed.

the fan will be set to fourth speed.

a beep will sound.

Clock programming

during an active timed function.

button for 3 seconds, and after, the clock can be adjusted 

be of 5 minutes.
During this option the control will round to the nearest 5 
minutes.

the programmed clock time and will add one minute to the 
set clock.

be washed.

normal display operation.
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installed are required to be replaced or reactivated.

the normal display operation. 

Audible signal activation and deactivation

If the audible signal is activated, a tone must sound and the 

appear on the display for 3 seconds and no tone must 
sound.

(Recirculating accessories)

seconds.

Heat sensor

blower will be set automatically to third speed, the display 

detected an excessive heat.
During this state, the user may raise the blower speed to 
fourth speed but can not decrease the speed.
When the temperature level on the hood drops to normal, 

before the alarm occured. 

Before operating your hood

Some regions and provinces of the US and Canada restrict
the exhausting power of range hoods to performances below

for your area.

restrict the power of your hood.
If your local code restricts the performance values of range
hoods, please execute the following button-pressing sequence: 

Low performance

for 5 seconds
Result:

High performance

If you ever need to go back to full performance, please  
 
IMPORTANT: Make sure you comply with your local codes & 
restrictions.

  
 together for 5 seconds

Result:
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Maintenance
ATTENTION!
Before performing any maintenance operation, isolate the 
hood from the electrical supply by switching off at the connector 

connected through a plug and socket, then the plug must be 
removed from the socket.

Cleaning
Do not spray cleaners directly to the control while cleaning the 

with the same frequency with which you carry out maintenance 

dampened with neutral liquid detergent. Do not use abrasive 
products. DO NOT USE ALCOHOL!

WARNING
Failure to carry out the basic cleaning recommendations of 

or failure to observe the above safety recommendations.

month using non aggressive detergents, either by hand or in 
the dishwasher, which must be set to a low temperature and 

handle.

Replacing the light bulb

CAUTION
Before replacing the lamps, switch power off at service
panel and lock service panel disconnecting means to
prevent power from being switched on accidentally.
NOTE:
cool before handling. If new lights do not operate be
sure lights are inserted correctly before calling service.
 

2

1

Replace lights

luminarie.
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If the model is not vented to the outside, the air will be

remove smoke and odors.

NOTE:

can be cleaned and reactivated.

Use normal detergent and choose the highest temperature 
(65º C or 149° F).

100º C
or 212° F.

should be replaced with a new one, as the odour reduction
capacity will be reduced.
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ELICA North America
TWO-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY  

TO OBTAIN SERVICE UNDER WARRANTY
Owner must present proof of original purchase date. Please keep a copy of your dated proof of purchase (sales slip) in 
order to obtain service under warranty.

PARTS AND SERVICE WARRANTY
For the period of two (2) years from the date of the original purchase, Elica will provide free of charge, non consumable 
parts or components that failed due to manufacturing defects. During these two (2) years limited warranty, Elica will also 
provide free of charge, all labor and in-home service to replace any defective parts.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED
Damage or failure to the product caused by accident or act of God, such as, flood, fire or earthquake.

Damage or failure caused by modification of the product or use of non-genuine parts.

Damage or failure to the product caused during delivery, handling or installation.

Damage or failure to the product caused by operator abuse.

Damage or failure to the product caused by dwelling fuse replacement or resetting of circuit breakers.

Damage or failure caused by use of product in a commercial application.

Service trips to dwelling to provide use or installation guidance.

Light bulbs, metal or carbon filters and any other consumable part.

Normal wear of finish.

 Wear to finish due to operator abuse, improper maintenance, use of corrosive or abrasive cleaning products/pads and 
oven cleaner products.

WHO IS COVERED
This warranty is extended to the original purchaser for products purchased for ordinary residential use in North America 
(Including the United States, Guam, Puerto Rico, US Virgin Islands & Canada).

This warranty is non-transferable and applies only to the original purchaser and does not extend to subsequent owners of 
the product. This warranty is made expressly in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied, including, but not limited 
to any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose and all other obligations on the part of Elica 
North America, provided, however, that if the disclaimer of implied warranties is ineffective under applicable law, the dura-
tion of any implied warranty arising by operation of law shall be limited to two (2) years from the date of original purchase 
at retail or such longer period as may be required by applicable law. 

This warranty does not cover any special, incidental and/or consequential damages, nor loss of profits, suffered by the 
original purchaser, its customers and/or the users of the Products.

WHO TO CONTACT
To obtain service under warranty or for any service related question:

Elica North America Service, call at 1 888 732 8018

For Eastern Canada, call AGI Services at 1 888 651 2534 Ask for the service department

elica@servicepower.com
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APPROUVÉ POUR LES APPAREILS DE TYPE RÉSIDENTIEL
POUR UNE UTILISATION RÉSIDENTIELLE SEULEMENT

LISEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS ET CONSERVEZ-LES

VEUILLEZ LIRE CES INSTRUCTIONS AU COMPLET AVANT DE COMMENCER.
L’INSTALLATION DE L’APPAREIL DOIT RESPECTER TOUS LES CODES EN VIGUEUR.

région.
INSTALLATEUR : Veuillez laisser ces instructions avec l’appareil pour le propriétaire.
PROPRIÉTAIRE : Veuillez conserver ces instructions pour pouvoir vous y référer plus tard.
Avertissement de sécurité : Coupez l’alimentation du circuit dans le panneau électrique et verrouillez le

Exigence : 120 V c.a., 60 Hz circuit de dérivation de 15 V c.a., 20 Hz, de 15 ou 20 A.
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LISEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS ET CONSERVEZ-LES
Avis de sécurité important
ATTENTION
UTILISER CET APPAREIL À DES FINS DE VENTILATION
GÉNÉRALE SEULEMENT. NE PAS UTILISER CET
APPAREIL POUR ÉVACUER DES MATÉRIAUX OU DES
VAPEURS DANGEREUX OU EXPLOSIFS.

AVERTISSEMENT
POUR RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE, DE CHOC
ÉLECTRIQUE ET DE BLESSURE, RESPECTER LES
DIRECTIVES SUIVANTES :

A. 

B. 

 permettant d’empêcher d’activer l’alimentation  
 accidentellement. S’il n’est pas possible de verrouiller  

 panneau électrique.
C. 

 codes et toutes les normes, y compris la cote de  
 résistance au feu.
D. 
 assurer une bonne combustion de l’équipement de  

 fabricants de l’équipement de chauffage, comme celles 

 des autorités de votre région.  
E. 

F. 
      conduit.     
 
ATTENTION
Pour réduire les risques d’incendie et évacuer l’air   

il ne faut pas évacuer l’air dans l’espace entre les murs, dans 
les plafonds, dans les greniers, les vides sanitaires ou les 
garages.

AVERTISSEMENT
POUR RÉDUIRE DES RISQUES D’INCENDIE, UTILISEZ 
UNIQUEMENT DES CONDUITS EN MÉTAL.

mentionnées.

AVERTISSEMENT
POUR RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE ET DE CHOC
ÉLECTRIQUE, N’UTILISEZ PAS CETTE HOTTE AVEC UN 
CONTRÔLEUR DE VITESSE À SEMI-CONDUCTEURS.

AVERTISSEMENT
POUR RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE DE  
GRAISSE SUR LES CUISINIÈRES.

 débordements par bouillonnement causent de la fumée 

 basse ou moyenne.    

 hélices.

 cuisinière. 

AVERTISSEMENT     

a   

 vaisselle ou les serviettes humides – une violente  

 derrière vous.   
  

aRecommandations tirées des conseils de sécurité en cas

 
MODE OPÉRATOIRE

 place. Sans la présence de ces derniers, les parties  
 aspirantes pourraient attirer les cheveux, les doigts ou 
 les vêtements.

détaillées dans ce manuel pour l’installation, l’entretien et

fabriquant décline en outre toute responsabilité pour

d’entretien inappropriées. Cet appareil est fabriqué pour un
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Exigences électriques et exigences d’installation
Exigences électriques

IMPORTANT

Contacter un électricien-installateur.

codes et les ordonnances de votre région.

IMPORTANT

l’inspecteur-électricien.

cuivre.

électrique en métal.

ordonnances de votre région.

Il faut prévoir un connecteur de canalisation approuvé par

Avant d’installer la hotte

1. 

 coudes possibles.     
 ATTENTION: 
 doit donner sur l’extérieur.    
     
2. Deux personnes sont nécessaires pour effectuer  
 l’installation.     
 
3. 

 
4. 
 
5. 

 conduction de la température extérieur dans le conduit. 
 Il faut placer le clapet du côté de l’air froid de l’isolant  
 thermique.      

 maison. 
6. 
 exiger l’utilisation d’un système d’air d’appoint si vous  

 mouvement d’air dépasse un certain nombre de CFM. 

 exigences précises de votre région.
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Liste des pièces 
Pièces fournies
Enlever l’emballage.

ATTENTION
Enlever délicatement le carton, porter des gants pour se
protéger des bords coupants.

AVERTISSEMENT

commencer l’opération.
Structure de la hotte assemblée avec ventilateur, raccord

3 Filtres anti-graisse
4 Conduits de cheminée
Kit quincaillerie comprenant:

Gabarit de montage plafond
Guide d’utilisation, entretien et installation

2 supports de conduit de cheminée supérieur

 
 

Pièces non fournies
Accessoires optionnel

   
 version sans conduit   
    

Outils nécessaires
Ecrous métalliques
Ruban pour le gabarit de montage

l’installation
Mètre ruban

Gants
Couteau

Foreuse électrique 5 16 3

Réducteur de tension
Niveau

Dénudeur
Ruban de masquage
Marteau
Scie, scie circulaire

Dimensions et Dégagement

2 - 3

13-3 1612-1

*Min. 32-13 32

*Max. 52-13 32

**Min. 32-13 32

**Max. 46-1 2

*Version de hotte á recyclage
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Exemples et possibilités de 
positionnement des conduits

préjudice, dommage ou incendie causé par la non observa-
tion des directives contenues dans le présent manuel.

Méthodes de ventilation
B

S’il s’avère impossible d’évacuer la fumée et les vapeurs de 

version sans conduit (Recyclage)
G. 

H B
F.

NOTE: Dans le cas de la version sans conduit 

Diamètre minimum des conduit (Version avec ou sans 
conduit): tuyau rond de 6 po.

Conduit Conduit

F-H-G

Version sans conduit
(à recyclage)

Version à conduit

B B

Préparation

soutien.

des murs et des plafonds.

-

conduite de sortie.

de cuisson, la graisse et la fumée.

ATTENTION:

maximum de la hotte avant de choisir votre modèle de hotte.

Installation
ATTENTION: 

le diamètre de la transition d’acquérir le conduit de ventilation.

1. Calculs avant l’installation

K = 
C =
P = 
       Du bas de la hotte au comptoir
H =
H = K - C - P
S = 
      installation
S = 3  po

 pour l’utilisateur.

 

K

C

H S

P
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Structures de support plafond  
 

Cette hotte de ventilation est lourde.
Des structures et des supports adéquats doiventêtre  

 fournis pour les types d’installations.

 structure existante.
Vos solives de plafond doivent être comme un des  

 exemples suivants. 
 
IMPORTANT

4
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Hood
Template

8-1
/2

?
Dia

.

Cut a 1 ? Dia.
Wire Access
Hole

Cut a 1 ? Dia.
Wire Access
Hole

Drill 3/16”
Pilot Holes

Approx. 1 1/2”
Deep

Drill 3/16”
Pilot Holes

Approx. 1 1/2”
Deep

10 1/4” to
Centerline

of Holes

8 1/4” to
Centerline

of Holes

FRONT OF HOOD

8 1/4” to
Centerline

of Holes

6”

6”

6”
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1. 
 directives pour les structures du support du plafond.  
 REMARQUE: 
 du capuchon quand jouer le gabarit sur le plafond.   

2. Marquer avec un crayon les emplacements des trous  
 pour les vis et le conduit sur le plafond.

3. 
 5 x 45 mm.   

4. 
 

B

5.

B

6.

B

 
B. 
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7.
 la hotte sous la structure.

 

B. Ensemble de la hotte

B

8.
 verticaux inférieur avec 2 vis de nivellement.
 

A

B

C

  

B. Support verticaux            
inférieurs

la structure

9.

 

 

B

     inférieurs

10.  Retirer les 2 vis de nivellement de la structure.
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Connexion électrique
AVERTISSEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT

-

B

 INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE À LA TERRE

Le fait de ne pas respecter cette directive peut entraîner 
la mort ou un choc électrique.

raccordement de  1 2

A.  1 2

B

C

D

E F

du domicile

C. Conducteurs noirs

E. Conducteurs blancs

 

AVERTISSEMENT: Risque de Choc Électrique
Déconnecter la source de courant électrique avant 
l’entretien.
Replacer pièces et panneaux avant de faire la 
remise en marche. Le non-respect de ces instructions 
peut causer un décès ou un choc électrique. 

-

câble d’alimentation du domicile au conducteur vertjaune 

Serrer la vis du serre-câble.

douille.
Reconnecter la source de courant électrique.

 
POUR NON INDÉPENDANTE (recirculation) VERSION 

B

B. Vis de montage
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Placer le conduit assemblés sur la sortie d’évacuation de 
la hotte.

l’extrémité de l’évacuation extérieure de la hotte.

Installation du panneau de conduits 

conduites) 

Placer chaque ressorte en utilisant une vis par côté.

B

B. 4 - Vis d’assemblage

Placer les conduits de cheminée supérieurs en les glis-

Placer les conduits de cheminée inférieurs en utilisant un 

 

 
Si la hotte ne fonctionne pas:

le fusible n’est pas grillé.

électriques ont été effectués correctement.

Pour utiliser votre nouvelle hotte de façon optimale,

la hotte pour pouvoir vous y référer facilement. 
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Instructions d’utilisation et 
d’entretien 

6

1

2 4

5

3

1. 
2. Emplacements des ampoules
3. 
4. Filtre anti-graisse
5. Conduit de cheminée
6.  

Commandes 
 
Utiliser la puissance d’aspiration maximum en cas de
concentration très importante des vapeurs de cuisson. 
Nous conseillons d’allumer le dispositif d’aspiration 5 minutes
avant de commencer la cuisson et de le faire fonctionner
encore pendant 15 minutes environ après avoir terminé la
cuisson.
REMARQUE: 
l’aspiration est coupée.

Description du panneau de commandes

CHARCOAL FILTER     GREASE FILTER

5 1
4 2

3

1. Touche lumière

2. Touche timer

“Timer”, le système  
entre dans la modalité de réglage et l’utilisateur peut 

Si aucun réglage n’est effectué dans les 5 secondes 
suivant la sélection de la fonction “Timer” ou le réglage 

Durant le setup du “Timer”

du moteur.

annulé en appuyant sur la touche “Timer”.

3. Display
Montre l’état de la hotte.

faible intensité.
En appuyant sur n’importe quelle touche, le display s’illu-

intensité. Si aucune touche n’est enfoncée pendant 1 min-

4. “-” Touche diminution vitesse / OFF
Cette touche est utilisée pour diminuer la vitesse du mo-
teur et pour éteindre la hotte.

vitesse.

vitesse.

vitesse.
Si le moteur est éteint et que l’on appuie sur “-“, le display 
s’illumine.

5. “+” Touche augmentation vitesse / ON
Cette touche est utilisée pour augmenter la vitesse du 
moteur et pour allumer la hotte.

vitesse.

vitesse.

vitesse.

appuie sur la touche “+“, un beep est émis.

Programmation horloge

quand la fonction timer est activée.

minutes.
Durant cette opération, le contrôle arrondit aux 5 minutes 
les plus proches.
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sur le display l’indication “Grease Filter” si le moteur est 

installé doit être lavé.

-

display montre l’état de fonctionnement.

charbon installé doit être remplacé ou réactivé.

-

le display montre l’état de fonctionnement. 

Activation/Désactivation signal acoustique

Si le signal sonore est activé, un son est émis et le 

secondes.

son ne doit être émis.

charbon peut être réglé en appuyant simultanément    

Quand le signal Filtre Charbon est désactivé, l’alarme est 
déshabilitée.

Alarme température

Durant cet état, l’utilisateur peut uniquement augmenter la 
vitesse du moteur.
Quand la température retourne sous le seuil d’alarme, le 

Avant d’installer la hotte

soulignés dans le code local de votre région.

besoin de limiter la puissance de votre hotte.
Si votre code local restreint les valeurs de performance des

bouton-pression séquence: 

Sous-performant

pendant 5 secondes

Résultat:

Haute performance

 
 

IMPORTANT:
restrictions locales.

 
 pendant 5 secondes.

Résultat:
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Entretien
ATTENTION!

la hotte du circuit électrique en enlevant la prise ou en
coupant l’interrupteur général de l’habitation.

Nettoyage
Ne pas vaporiser de nettoyants directement sur le panneau

-
gent liquide neutre. Ne pas utiliser de produit contenant des
abrasifs. NE PAS UTILISER D’ALCOOL!

ATTENTION

concernant le nettoyage de l’appareil et le remplacement

engagée dans le cas d’un endommagement du moteur ou

consignes de sécurité précédemment mentionnées.

températures et cycle rapide.

-

Remplacement des ampoules
ATTENTION

tout risque qu’on remette le courant accidentellement.
REMARQUE:
lampes refroidir avant de les manipuler. Si les nouvelles
ampoules ne fonctionnent pas, s’assurer qu’elles sont
insérées correctement avant d’appeler le service clientèle.
 

2

1

Remplacer les ampoules

-
nant pour une utilisation dans les lampadaires. 
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Si le système n’a pas d’évacuation vers l’extérieur, l’air va

moteur.
REMARQUE:
la hotte.

hotte et sa largeur.

Utiliser un détergent habituel et choisir la plus haute
température (65º C ou 149° F).

mauvaises odeurs par la suite.

maximale de 100º C ou 212° F.

doit être remplacé par un nouveau car la capacité de
réduction des odeurs peut être réduite.
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ELICA North America 
GARANTIE DE DEUX ANS  

POUR OBTENIR UN DEPANNAGE SOUS GARANTIE
Le propriétaire doit présenter une preuve de la date d’achat. Garder une copie de votre preuve d’achat datée (ticket de caisse) 
de façon à pouvoir bénéficier du service après-vente sous garantie.

GARANTIE PIECES DE RECHANGE ET MAIN D’OEUVRE
Pendant une période de deux (2) ans à partir de la date d’achat, Elica s’engage à fournir gratuitement les pièces de rechange ou 
les composants autres que les recharges ayant des défauts de fabrication.
Durant cette garantie de deux (2) ans, Elica fournira également gratuitement, toute la main d’oeuvre et le service à domicile 
pour remplacer d’éventuelles pièces défectueuses.

CE QUE LA GARANTIE NE COUVRE PAS
Dégât ou panne du produit causé par un accident ou un cas de force majeure tels que inondation, incendie ou tremblement 
de terre.

Dégât ou panne du produit causé par modification du produit ou utilisation de pièces pas d’origine.

Dégât ou panne du produit causé lors de la livraison, de la manipulation ou de l’installation.

Dégât ou panne du produit causé par une mauvaise utilisation.

Dégât ou panne du produit causé par un remplacement des fusibles ou une remise en fonction des disjoncteurs par le     
propriétaire.

Dégât ou panne du produit causé par une utilisation du produit pour raison commerciale.

Déplacement à domicile pour explication d’utilisation ou d’entretien.

Ampoules, filtres métalliques ou au charbon et toute autre pièce consommable.

Usure normale.

Usure due à une mauvaise utilisation du propriétaire, un entretien incorrect, une utilisation de substances nettoyantes 

QUI EST COUVERT
Cette garantie s’étend à l’acheteur original de produits achetés pour un usage domestique habituel en Amérique du Nord 
(Y compris Etats Unis, Guam, Porto Rico, les Iles virgin Américaines & le Canada).

Cette garantie n’est pas transférable et vaut uniquement pour l’acheteur original et ne s’étend pas aux propriétaires successifs du 
produit. Cette garantie vaut expressément en lieu et place de toute autre garantie, expresse ou sous- entendue, mais ne limite pas 
toute autre garantie sous-entendue de marchandage ou adaptation dans un but particulier et toute autre obligation de la part de 
Elica North America, étant entendu, cependant, que si la réclamation pour garanties sous-entendues n’est pas applicable aux yeux 
de la loi en vigueur, la durée de toute garantie sous-entendue émanant de la loi doit être limitée à deux (2) ans à partir de la date 
d’achat du produit ou à une période plus longue selon ce que dit la loi en vigueur. 

Cette garantie ne couvre pas tout dégât particulier, accidentel et/ou consécutif, ni les pertes et profits, à charge du propriétaire, 
des ses clients et/ou des utilisateurs Des produits.

QUI CONTACTER
Pour obtenir un Service Après-vente durant la Garantie ou pour toute autre Question liée au Service Après-vente:
Appeler:

Service Après-vente autorisé Elica North America au (888) 732-8018

Pour l’Est du Canada, composez le 1-888 651 2534 Demandez le service après-vente
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APROBADO PARA APARATOS DE USO DOMÉSTICO
SÓLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO

LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

ANTES DE CONTINUAR, LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES POR COMPLETO.
LA INSTALACIÓN DEBE CUMPLIR TODA LA NORMATIVA LOCAL.
IMPORTANTE: guarde estas instrucciones para su uso por parte del inspector de electricidad local.
INSTALADOR: entregue al propietario estas instrucciones junto con la unidad.
PROPIETARIO: conserve estas instrucciones para futuras consultas.
Advertencia de seguridad: antes de realizar el cableado de este aparato, desactive el circuito de energía
eléctrica en el panel de servicio y desbloquee el panel.
Requisito: Circuito auxiliar de CA de 120 V, 60 Hz, 15 ó 20 A
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LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Aviso de seguridad importante
PRECAUCIÓN
SÓLO PARA USO DE VENTILACIÓN GENERAL. NO
UTILIZAR PARA EXPULSAR VAPORES O MATERIALES
PELIGROSOS O EXPLOSIVOS.

ADVERTENCIA
PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE FUEGO, DESCARGA
ELÉCTRICA O LESIONES PERSONALES, RESPETE LO
SIGUIENTE:

A. Utilice esta unidad solamente en el modo que indica el 
 fabricante. En caso de duda, póngase en contacto con el 
 fabricante.
B. 
 alimentación en el panel de servicio y bloquee los  
 medios de desconexión del panel de servicio para evitar 
 la conexión accidental de la alimentación. Si no es  
 posible bloquear los medios de desconexión del panel 
 de servicio, coloque un dispositivo de advertencia que 
 destaque como, por ejemplo, una etiqueta, en el panel 
 de servicio.
C. 

 los estándares aplicables, incluida la construcción  
 ignífuga.
D. 
 combustión y expulsión de gases por la salida de humos 

 para evitar el contratiro. Siga las directrices de  
 fabricantes de equipos de calefacción y los estándares 
 de seguridad como los publicados por la National Fire 

E. 
 cableado eléctrico y otras instalaciones ocultas.
F. 
 ventilación con salida al exterior.   
 
PRECAUCIÓN
Para reducir el riesgo de fuego y conseguir una salida
del aire correcta, asegúrese de conducir el aire hacia el
exterior. No permita que el aire se expulse en espacios
situados en el interior de muros, techos, desvanes,
sótanos de pequeña altura o garajes.

ADVERTENCIA
PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE FUEGO, UTILICE
SOLAMENTE TUBOS METÁLICOS.

Instale esta campana de acuerdo con los requisitos

ADVERTENCIA
Para reducir el riesgo de fuego o descarga eléctrica, no
utilice esta campana con ningún dispositivo externo en
estado sólido para el control de la velocidad.

ADVERTENCIA
PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO
OCASIONADO POR GRASA:

No deje nunca ninguna unidad externa desatendida y  

 humo o reboses de grasa que pueden prender fuego.  
 Caliente el aceite a fuego lento o medio.

Encienda siempre la campana cuando cocine a una  

ADVERTENCIA
PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE LESIONES
PERSONALES, EN CASO DE FUEGO OCASIONADO
POR GRASA, TENGA EN CUENTA LO SIGUIENTE:a

 lámina para hacer galletas u otro tipo de bandeja  
 metálica y apague el quemador de gas o elemento  

 sufrir quemaduras.

 húmedas ya que se produciría una violenta explosión de 
 vapor.

 Sabe que dispone de un extintor de la clase  

 Puede luchar contra el fuego teniendo una  
 salida a su espalda.

a

FUNCIONAMIENTO

 su lugar correspondiente. Sin estos componentes, los 
 ventiladores en funcionamiento podrían atrapar su pelo,  
 sus dedos o su ropa.

El fabricante declina toda responsabilidad en caso de fallo
de cumplimiento de las instrucciones aquí facilitadas para la
instalación, el mantenimiento y el uso adecuado del
producto. El fabricante declina además toda

garantía de la unidad queda cancelada automáticamente
como consecuencia de un mantenimiento incorrecto.
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Requisitos eléctricos y de instalación
Requisitos eléctricos
IMPORTANTE

gubernamentales.

Es responsabilidad del cliente:

tierra independiente, se recomienda que un electricista

adecuada.

No ubique la toma a tierra en una tubería de gas.
Si no está seguro de que la campana está correctamente

No coloque ningún fusible en el circuito neutral o con vuelta
por tierra.

IMPORTANTE
Guarde las instrucciones de instalación para su uso por
parte del inspector de electricidad.

cobre.

metálico de cables eléctricos.

Es preciso colocar un conector de canal de cables

Se pueden obtener copias de los estándares enumerados en:

Antes de instalar la campana

1. 
 utilice un tubo de tramo recto o el menor número posible 
 de tubos acodados.     

 
2. 
 personas.     
 
3. 

 ajustados al armario o a la pared.   
 
4. 
 
5. 

 de temperaturas externas como parte de los tubos. El 
 regulador debe encontrarse en la parte de aire frío de la 
 rotura térmica.      

 donde los tubos entran en la parte caliente de la casa.
6. 
 requerir el uso de sistemas de aire limpio cuando se  
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Lista de materiales
Piezas suministradas
Remoción de la confección

PRECAUCIÓN
Quite la caja cuidadosamente, use guantes para protegerse

ADVERTENCIA
Quite la película de protección que cubre el producto antes
de ponerlo en funcionamiento.

Ensamble de estructura de campana con extractor y 
transición
4 lámparas ya instaladas

4 Cubiertas para el conducto
Bolsa de materiales de instalación con:

Plantilla para el montaje al techo
Guía de Uso, Cuidado e Instalación

 

 

2 Soportes de cubiertas de conductos superiores

Piezas no suministradas

Accesorios Opcionales
Kit de conversión sin tubos

versión sin tubos
(Recirculación)
Incluye: 

Herramientas/Materiales necesarias

Cinta para montar la plantilla

Cinta métrica
Cutter

Nivel

Cinta de aislar

Masking tape
Martillo
Destornilladores:     

5 16 3

Guantes de protección
Retén de cable
Caladora o taladro 

 

Dimensiones y Espacios Libres

2 - 3

13-3 1612-1

*Min. 32-13 32

*Max. 52-13 32

**Min. 32-13 32

**Max. 46-1 2

** Versión con tubos
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Tipos de Ductos y Ejemplos
Siga detenidamente las instrucciones expuestas en este 
manual.
Se declina toda responsabilidad de cualquier inconveniencia, 

incumplimiento de las instrucciones de este manual.

Métodos de ventilación
B para 

En caso de que no sea posible la descarga de gases y del 
vapor procedentes de la cocina al exterior, la campana se 

F en el soporte de
sujeción de la cubierta de tubo G
reciclan a través de la rejilla superior H mediante un conducto
conectado al cambio de sección B y el cambio de sección 

F.
NOTA:
el kit de conversión sin tubos.

Ducto Ducto

F-H-G

Versión aspirante

B B

Preparación
No corte una vigueta o un perno a menos que sea absoluta-
mente necesario. Si fuera necesario efectuar el corte, deberá
construirse un marco de soporte.

campana a la mayoría de tipos de muro o techo.
-

dad de los materiales de acuerdo con el tipo de muro o techo.

libre adecuado en el techo o muro para la expulsión del aire.

los usuarios es por encima de la cocina. Cuanto más cerca 

de olores, grasa y humos.

PRECAUCIÓN:

techo y la altura máxima de la campana.

Instalación
ATENCIÓN 

inferior.

incluyen en el empaque de la campana. 

conducto de ventilación. 

Instalación
1. Cálculos previos a la instalación

K =
C =
P =
      por encima de la encimera
H =
H = K – C – P
S =
S = 3       
 

Seleccione una preferencia de la altura de la campana P 
 cómoda para el usuario.

    dentro del valor máximo y mínimo de altura para su   

 instalación.

K

C

H S

P
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Estructuras de soporte al techo

Esta campana es pesada.    
 Deberá contar con una estructura y soporte adecuado 
 para cualquier tipo deinstalación.

En la posición de la campana, instale un marco  

 estructura existente.

 siguientes ejemplos. 
 
IMPORTANTE 

4
9

-8
0

4
0

6

P
ri

n
te

d
in

It
al

y 
   

0
4

-0
6

JR

36” Hood
Template

8-1
/2

?
Dia

.

Cut a 1 ? Dia.
Wire Access
Hole

Cut a 1 ? Dia.
Wire Access
Hole

Drill 3/16”
Pilot Holes

Approx. 1 1/2”
Deep

Drill 3/16”
Pilot Holes

Approx. 1 1/2”
Deep

10 1/4” to
Centerline

of Holes

8 1/4” to
Centerline

of Holes

FRONT OF HOOD

8 1/4” to
Centerline

of Holes

6”

6”

6”
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1 Coloque la plantilla en el techo considerando las  
instrucciones para las estructuras de soporte.
NOTA: Siempre considere la leyenda del frente de la  
campana cuando coloque la plantilla en el techo.   
Esto define la ubicación del control.

2 
los tornillos y el conducto en el techo.

3. 
 5 x 45 mm.   

4.   
 

B

5. Instale los 4 soportes verticales con 16 tornillos -   

verticales

B

6.  

B

 
B. 
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7. Usando 2 ó más personas, levante el ensamblaje de la
 campana y colóquelo debajo de la estructura.

 

B. Ensamblaje de la campana

B

8. Fije el ensamblaje de la campana al los soportes
 verticales inferiores con 2 tornillos niveladores.
 

A

B

C

  

B. Soporte vertical inferior
C. Coloque los tornillos

niveladores a través de
la estructura

9. Instale los 4 soportes verticales con 16 tornillos-   

 

 

B

inferiores

10. Remueva los 2 tornillos niveladores de la estructura.
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Conexión del suministro eléctrico
ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA 

Situándose delante de la parte frontal de la campana  

la caja de conexiones e instale el conector de canal de 

B

A. Precorte removible
B. Cubierta de la caja de terminales

 

Este aparato dispone de una caja de conexiones eléctricas 

toma de tierra para el aparato para protegerse de descargas 
eléctricas, el cable verde y amarillo debe estar conectado al 
cable de toma a tierra de su sistema doméstico de electricidad 
y bajo ninguna circunstancia debe cortarse o eliminarse.
De lo contrario, podría tener como resultado una descarga 
eléctrica o la muerte.

Si no ha sido ya hecho, instalar el conducto conector de 
1 2

A. Conducto conector de  1 2

-
tico a través del protector de cables, dentro de la caja de 
terminales.

C

D

E F

A. Cable de suministro de energía 
doméstico

B. Protector de cables que esté en 

C. 

D. Conectores de alambres     

E. 
F. 

y amarillos - verdes de puesta 
a tierra

del suministro de energía doméstico al alambre amarillo 
-

Instale la cubierta de la caja de terminales.
Cerciórese de que todos los focos estén seguros en sus 
portalámparas.
Reconecte el suministro de energía.

VERSIÓN SIN DUCTO DE ESCAPE (recirculante)
(Usando modelo del Kit Recirculante) 

superior con 2 tornillos de montaje provistos.

B
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la parte inferior del escape de la campana, así como se 
muestra.

Coloque la cubierta del conducto, por encima de la salida 
de escape desde la campana.
Use la cinta para conductos, para sellar el colector a la 
salida de escape desde la campana.

 

Instalación de las cubiertas del ducto
(versión con y sin ducto de escape) 

B

B. 4 tornillos

campana con 4 tornillos.

en el panel de servicio. Revise el funcionamiento de la 
campana.

Si la campana extractora no funciona:
Compruebe si el interruptor está desconectado o se han 
fundido los fusibles.
Desconecte el suministro eléctrico. Compruebe si el 
cableado es correcto.

campana extractora, lea la sección “Descripción de la 

Para disponer de una referencia sencilla, siga las Instrucciones 
de instalación y la Guía de uso y mantenimiento. 
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Descripción de la campana y 
controles 

6

1

2 4

5

3
1. Panel de control
2. Cubierta de la lámpara
3. 
4. Filtro de grasa
5. Cubierta del conducto
6. 

Controles 
 
Usar la potencia de aspiraciòn mayor en caso de particular

encender la aspiraciòn 5 minutos antes de iniciar a cocinar
y dejarla en funciòn por otros 15 minutos aproximadamente.
NOTA:
cuando el switch de aspiración se apaga.

Descripción del panel de control

CHARCOAL FILTER     GREASE FILTER

5 1
4 2

3

1. Tecla luz

2. Tecla temporizador

Después de pulsar la tecla, el sistema entra en la modal-
idad de ajuste y el usuario puede ajustar el tiempo de la 

del tiempo, incia la cuenta regresiva.

motor.
-

3. Pantalla
Muestra el estado de la campana.

con baja intensidad.

intensidad alta.

con alta intensidad. Si no se pulsa ninguna tecla por 1 
minuto el display se vuelve a iluminar con intensidad baja.

4. “-” Tecla disminución velocidad / OFF

y para apagar la campana.
El motor se apaga pulsando la tecla “-“ si la campana se 

la pantalla.

5. “+” Tecla incremento velocidad / ON

motor y para encender la campana.
El motor se enciende pulsando la tecla “+“ si la campana 

Programaciòn reloj
El reloj puede ser ajustado en cualquier momento a      

por 3 segundos, actuando sucesivamente sobre las teclas 

Durante dicha operación el control redondea a los 5  
minutos más cercanos.
El usuario puede terminar la fase de ajuste de la hora 

Después de 1 minuto que no se pulsa ninguna tecla, 

mismo e inicia a contar.

está activo.

necesita ser lavado.

muestra el estado del funcionamiento.
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carbòn instalado debe ser cambiado o reactivado.

muestra el estado del funcionamiento. 

Activación/Desactivación señal acústica

por 3 segundos.

debe aparecer en la pantalla por 3 segundos y no es 

carbón puede ser ajustada pulsando simultaneamente por 

desactiva la alarma.

Sensor térmico

Durante este estado, el usuario puede aumentar solamente 
la velocidad del motor.
Cuando la temperatura regresa bajo el limite de alarma, 
el motor regresa en la condición anterior a la alarma. 

Antes de usar su campana

poder de agotamiento de las campanas extractoras para su
rendimiento por debajo de ciertos valores. Estos valores están
presentes en el código local de su área.
Cheque su código local para saber si necesita restringir el
poder de su campana.
Si su código local restringe los valores de rendimiento de las
campanas de cocina, por favor ejecute la siguiente secuencia
de botones:
 
Rendimiento bajo

botones juntos durante 5 segundos.
Resultado:

Rendimiento alto

 
 
IMPORTANTE:
locales y restricciones.

  
 botones juntos durante 5 segundos

Resultado:

.
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Mantenimiento
¡ATENCIÓN!

retire la campana de la red eléctrica desconectando el
enchufe o desconectando el interruptor general de la casa.

Limpieza
No aplique limpiadores directamente al control durante la

líquido neutro. No utilice productos que contengan abrasivos.

ATENCIÓN
De no observarse las instrucciones dadas para limpiar el

El fabricante recomienda leerlas y respetarlas atentamente.

o los incendios provocados en el aparato debido a interven-
ciones de mantenimiento incorrectas o al incumplimiento de
las normas de seguridad proporcionadas.

Filtro contra la grasa
Retiene las partículas de grasa producidas cuando se cocina.

manualmente o bien en lavavajillas a bajas temperaturas y 
con ciclo breve.

cambian absolutamente.

desenganche de muelle.

Sustitución de la bombilla
PRECAUCIÓN

apagado y bloquear el panel, para evitar que se pueda
encender accidentalmente.
NOTA: 
enfriarse antes de volver a usarlas. Si las nuevas luces no 
funcionan, asegurarse que las luces estén insertadas 
correctamente antes de llamar el servicio de asistencia al 
cliente. 

2

1

Reemplazar las luces

Filtros de carbón
Si el modelo no tiene una salida hacia el exterior, el aire,

ayudan a quitar humos y olores.

motor.
NOTA: 
Deben ser pedidos al proveedor.



45

Use detergente normal y seleccione la temperatura mas alta 
(65º C ó 149° F).

malos olores posteriormente.

100º C ó
212° F.

capacidad de reducción de olores ya será muy baja.
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ELICA North America
GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE DOS AÑOS 

PARA OBTENER SERVICIO DENTRO DE GARANTÍA
El propietario debe presentar su recibo original de la compra. Guarde por favor una copia de su recibo de compra como prue-
ba, para recibir el servicio dentro del periodo de garantía.

PARTES Y GARANTÍA DE SERVICIO
Por el periodo de dos (2) años desde la fecha original de la compra, Elica proveerá, gratuitamente, partes no-consumibles
o componentes que hayan fallado debido a defectos de fabricación. Durante estos dos (2) años de garantía limitada, 
Elica también proveerá gratuitamente, todo el servicio en casa y mano de obra necesaria para reemplazar cualquier parte de-
fectuosa.

QUÉ NO ESTÁ CUBIERTO
Daños o fallas del producto causados por accidente o actos de Dios, tales como inundaciones incendios o    
terremotos.

Daños o fallas causadas por alteración del producto o por el uso de partes no-originales.

Daños o fallas del producto causados durante la entrega, manejo o instalación.

Daños o fallas del producto causados por abuso del usuario.

Daños o fallas del producto causados por reemplazo de fusibles dañados o reseteo de interruptor de circuito.

Daño o fallas causados por el uso del producto en un ambiente comercial (no doméstico).

Viajes de servicio para proporcionar orientación de uso o instalación.

Bombillas, filtros de carbón o metal y cualquier otra parte consumible.

Desgaste normal.

Desgaste terminal debido a abusos del usuario, mantenimiento inadecuado, uso de productos / toallas de limpieza   
corrosivos o abrasivos y por uso de limpiadores para hornos.

QUIÉN ESTÁ CUBIERTO
Esta garantía se extiende al comprador original de productos adquiridos para uso residencial en Norte América (incluyendo Estados 
Unidos, Guam, Puerto Rico, Islas Vírgenes de EU y Canadá).

Esta garantía no es transferible y aplica solamente al comprador original y no se extiende a propietarios subsecuentes del
producto. Esta garantía se expresa en lugar de otras garantías, expresadas o implicadas, incluyendo, pero no limitada a
ninguna garantía implicada de comercialización o adaptada para propósitos particulares y cualquier otra obligación por parte de 
Elica North America, considerando, sin embargo, que si la negación de garantías implícitas es inefectiva bajo la ley aplicable, la 
duración de cualquier garantía implícita será limitada a dos (2) años desde la fecha original de compra o por el periodo necesario 
como sea requerido por la ley aplicable. 

Esta garantía no cubre cualquier daño especial, incidental y/o consecuente, ni pérdidas de ganancias, sufridas por el
comprador original, sus clientes y/o usuarios del producto.

A QUIÉN CONTACTAR
Para obtener Servicio bajo Garantía o para cualquier pregunta relacionada a Servicio:
Favor de llamar a:

Servicio Elica North America, llame a 1-888 732 8018

Para el Este de Canadá, llame a Servicios AGI a 1-888 651 2534. Pregunte por el Departamento de Servicio al Cliente  

elica@servicepower.com
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